# TẬP ĐOÀN CÔNG NGHIỆP-VIỄN THÔNG QUÂN ĐỘI TỔNG CÔNG TY CPĐẦU TƯ QUỐC TẾ VIETTEL

CỘNG HÒA XÃ HỘI CHỦNG HĨA VIỆT NAM Độc lập – Tự do – Hạnh phúc

Số: 89 /NQ-HĐQT

Hà Nội, ngày 31 tháng 12 năm 2024

# NGHỊ QUYẾT HỘI ĐỒNG QUẨN TRỊ TỔNG CÔNG TY CỔ PHẦN ĐẦU TỬ QUỐC TẾ VIETTEL

Căn cứ Luật Doanh nghiệp số 59/2020/QH14 ngày 17/06/2020 của Quốc hội nước CHXHCN Việt Nam;

Căn cứ Điều lệ hiện tại của Tổng Công ty Cổ phần Đầu tư Quốc tế Viettel ("**Tổng Công ty hoặc VTG**");

Căn cứ Tờ trình số 291/TTr-VTG ngày 16/12/2024 về việc đề nghị phê duyệt chủ trương ký kết "Hợp đồng dịch vụ tư vấn vận hành dự án viễn thông";

Căn cứ vào Phiếu biểu quyết của Hội đồng Quản trị ("**HĐQT**") của Tổng Công ty ngày 31 tháng 12 năm 2024;

# **QUYĖT NGH**Į:

- Điều 1. Thông qua chủ trương VTG ký Hợp đồng dịch vụ tư vấn vận hành dự án viễn thông cho các thị trường nước ngoài thực hiện tại Việt Nam ("Hợp phầu TƯO đồng SLA năm 2025") với các đơn vị Tổng Công ty Viễn thông Viettel (VTT) Tổng Công ty Giải pháp Doanh nghiệp Viettel (VTS), Tổng Công ty Mạng lưới Viettel (VTNet), Tổng Công ty Dịch vụ số Viettel (VDS), Công ty An ninh mạng Viettel (VCS) với các nội dung chính như đề xuất để phục vụ công tác hỗ trợ thị trường nước ngoài trên cơ sở tinh gọn bộ máy của VTG, phát huy được những thế manh của các đơn vị trong nước áp dụng cho các thị trường nước ngoài.
- Điều 2. Thông qua chủ trương với các nội dung chính khác của hợp đồng SLA ký giữa VTG và các đơn vị trên cơ sở các nội dung công việc của hợp đồng SLA nằm trong phạm vi công việc tại các hợp đồng quản lý dự án VTG ký kết với các thi trường nước ngoài, đảm bảo nguyên tắc hiệu quả, bảo toàn vốn.

## Điều 3. Giao cho Tổng Giám đốc VTG:

(i) Quyết định theo thẩm quyền về nội dung, điều khoản chi tiết tại hợp đồng, ký kết hợp đồng và các tài liệu có liên quan khác phát sinh từ việc ký kết và thực hiện các hợp đồng nêu trên đảm bảo tuân thủ quy định pháp luật, quy định nội bộ của VTG, đảm bảo lợi ích và khả năng quản lý rủi ro của VTG;

(ii) Quyết định gia hạn trong trường hợp VTG rà soát nội dung công việc, đơn giá hợp đồng cho phù hợp, đồng thời có báo cáo đánh giá chi tiết kết quả thực hiện Hợp đồng đã ký và được Ban Kiểm soát kiểm tra, không có ý kiến bất đồng.

Nghị Quyết này có hiệu lực kể từ ngày ký. Các đơn vị, cá nhân có liên quan chịu trách nhiệm thi hành nghị quyết này./.

#### Nơi nhận:

- Thành viên HĐQT, BKS;
- Ban TGĐ, VTT, VTN, VCS, VTS, VDS;
- Luru: VT, VPHĐQT. Quỳnh 01.

TM. HỘI ĐỒNG QUẨN TRỊ

CHỦ TỊCH

CỔ PHẦN ĐẦU TƯ QUỐC TẾ VIETTEL

Đại tá Đào Xuân Vũ



### VIETTEL GROUP VIETTELGLOBALINVESTMENTJSC

## SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIETNAM Independence – Freedom – Happiness

No: 89/NQ-HĐQT

Hanoi, December 31, 2024

**BÅN DỊCH** 

# RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS VIETTEL GLOBAL INVESTMENT JOINT STOCK COMPANY

Pursuant to the Law on Enterprises No. 59/2020/QH14 dated June 17, 2020 of the National Assembly of the Socialist Republic of Vietnam;

Pursuant to the current Charter of Viettel Global Investment Joint Stock Company ("Company or VTG");

Pursuant to Proposal No. 291/TTr-VTG dated December 16, 2024 on the proposal to sign the Service level agreement on consulting services of telecommunications project operations;

Pursuant to the Pursuant to the Voting Form of the Board of Directors ("BOD") of the Company on December 31, 2024;

Pursuant to the Minutes of Voting checking results of the BOD of the Company on December 31, 2024.

#### **RESOLUTE TO:**

Article 1. Approve in policy the plan for VTG to sign the service level agreement on consulting services of telecommunications project operations for foreign markets implemented in Vietnam ("2025 SLA contract") with relevant parties: Viettel Telecom Corporation (VTT), Viettel Business Solutions Corporation (VTS), Viettel Network Corporation (VTNet), Viettel Digital Services Corporation (VDS), Viettel Cyber Security Company (VCS) with the main contents as proposed to serve the work of supporting foreign markets on the basis of streamlining VTG's apparatus, promoting the strengths of domestic units applied to foreign markets.

**Article 2**. Approve in policy with other main contents of the SLA contract signed between VTG and the parties on the basis of the work contents of the SLA contract within the scope of work in the project management contracts signed by VTG with foreign markets, ensuring the principles of efficiency and capital preservation.

**Article 3**. Assign to the General Director of VTG:

- (i) Decide within his authority on the contents, detailed terms of the contract, sign the contract and other relevant documents arising from the signing and implementation of the above contracts to ensure compliance with legal regulations, internal regulations of VTG, ensure the interests and risk management capacity of VTG;
- (ii) Decide on an extension of contract in case VTG reviews the scope of work, contract unit price for suitability, and has a detailed assessment report on the implementation results of the signed Contract and is inspected by the Supervisory Board, with no dissenting opinions.

This Resolution takes effect from the date of signing. Relevant units and individuals are responsible for implementing this Resolution./.

#### Recipients:

- BOD members, Board of Supervisors;
- Board of General Director; VTT, VTN, VCS, VTS, VDS;
- Archive: Documentation, BOD Office. Quynh 01.

## ON THE BEHALF OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS CHAIRMAN

(Signed & Sealed)